
 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019            Srl Page No.  10          
 

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES 
   NOTICE INVITING e- TENDER 

 

NIT No. : 01 (CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019) 
 

 

Para 1 Name of Work : SPECIAL REPAIRS/REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD HT LINE 
WITH U/G HT LINE TO UG CABLING NEAR TRINETRA CHOWK 
LOC (APPROX 900M)  AT PANAGARH UNDER GE PANAGARH. 

Para 2 Estimated cost of work  : Rs. 17.00 lakhs  

Para 2(a) Cost of tender documents  : Rs. 500.00 in the form of DD/Bankers Cheque from any schedule/ 
Nationalized bank in favor of concern GE. The bidders have to ensure 
that the tender fees along with all documents as per cover 1 should 
physically reaches office of the accepting officer before due date of 
opening of cover 1 and copies shall be uploaded online in cover 1. 
 (a) In case of MES enlisted tenderers, if original DD/BC is not received 
within period stated above even within grace period of clear five days 
of submission of ‘T’ Bid by Contractor, subject to satisfying other 
prequalification criteria, the financial bid (cover 2) shall be opened. 
The amount of cost of tender shall be recovered from any amount 
due to the MES enlisted contractor. Failure of non-submission of hard 
copy of DD tantamount to willful negligence with ulterior motive and 
therefore the tenderer shall be barred to tender during the period of 
6 months commencing from the date of opening of financial bid 
(cover 2). It is mandatory for the contractors to upload their GST 
Registration Number alongwith the ‘T’ bid. This will be on of the 

criteria for qualifying in ‘T’ bid. Contractor, who does not upload 
GST Registration Number, shall be disqualified in the ‘T’ bid 
Evaluation and his Financial bid shall not be opened. 
(b)  In case of MES un-enlisted tenderers, if original DD is not received 
before opening of cover 1 (‘T’ bid), the cover 1 shall not be opened. 
Name of such contractors along with complete address shall be 
circulated for not opening of bids for the period of six months 
commencing from the date of opening of financial bid (cover 2). It is 
mandatory for the contractors to upload their GST Registration 
Number alongwith the ‘T’ bid. This will be on of the criteria for 

qualifying in ‘T’ bid. Contractor, who does not upload GST 
Registration Number, shall be disqualified in the ‘T’ bid 
Evaluation and his Financial bid shall not be opened. 

Para – 3 Period of Completion  : 180 days ( Six Months) 

Para – 4 Last date of receipt of 
online bid  

: Refer critical dates shown below 

Para 4(a) Date of opening of bid : Refer critical dates shown below 

Note: 
(i)     The applicant contractor shall note that the demand draft/ Banker’s Cheque shall be in favor of concern GE, cost of 

tender documents shall be non-refundable. However DD/Banker’s Cheque shall be returned to the applicants whose 
cover No: 2 is not opened Please note that cover No: 2 (Price bid) will be opened only in respect of qualified and eligible 
contractor who fulfils the eligibility/ criteria according to their tech bid submitted in cover No. 1 (applications/ technical 
bid). 
 

(ii)      Uploading of bid does not constitute any guarantee for opening of price bid of tenderer. Opening of price bid 

(cover No. 2) of tender will be decided by the Accepting Officer based on interalia, past track record, financial position & 
experience of similar works executed by the applicant/ contractor. The Accepting Officer shall receive applications (cover 
No. 1 & price bid cover No. 2) upto the last date & time of bid submission / extended date of bid submission as applicable 
and as mentioned below. The applicant/ contracture will be informed regarding non opening of cover 2 (price bid). The 
applicant/ contract, if he so desires, may appeal to the next Higher Engineer Authority with copy to the Accepting officer 
within 03 (Three) days from the date of rejection by the Accepting officer. 
 

(iii)    The decision of the next Higher Engineer Authority shall be final bid binding. No Application/ contractor shall be 

entitled for any compensation whatsoever for rejection of his application & non opening of cover No: 2 (Price bid). 
Contd… 

 



 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019        Srl Page No. 11 

 

Para 5 Eligibility Criteria 

(a) For MES enlisted 

Contractors 

      Class in MES 

      Category in enlistment   

 

 

: 

: 

Class : ‘E’, Category ‘b (ii)’ 

Note 1: Enlisted contractor shall upload copies of enlistment 

letter and an affidavit duly notarized shall also mentioned that 

the firm is neither banned or blacklisted in any MES 

establishment/ Government Department throughout India and 

certificate regarding “NO RECOVERY” outstanding in any MES 

establishment/Government Department.  

Note 2: Contractor shall upload copies of all the above 

documents prior to closing date of submission bid in the cover 

name as “SCAN COPY OF PROVIDENT FUND CODE NUMBER, 

SCAN COPY OF GST REGISTRATION NUMBER, SCAN COPY OF 

DD i.e. cost of tender and EMD as applicable”. 

(b) For un-Enlisted 

Contractors  

: (i) Meeting enlistment criteria of MES for class ‘E’ and category 

‘b (ii)’ as per details given in Annex – I (attached). 

Para 6 Amount of earnest money 

for contractor not enlisted in 

MES 

: Rs. 34,000.00 in the shape of Call Deposit Receipt from any 

Scheduled Bank, in favour of concern GE (copy shall be 

uploaded online and original to be submitted off line with an 

application before due date of opening of technical bid) BGB 

not acceptable. 

Critical Dates  

Para 7 & 

8 

Publishing date of time of 

tender documents 

: By 1500 Hrs on 27 Sep 2018 

Starting date & time of 

tender documents 

downloading  

: By 1500 Hrs on 27 Sep 2018 

Starting date and time of bid 

submission  (Cover No. 1 & 2) 

: By 1500 Hrs on 12 Oct 2018 

Closing date and time of bid 

submission (Cover No. 1&2 ) 

: By 1800 Hrs on 22 Oct 2018 

Date and time of bid opening 

(cover No 1) 

: On after 1200 Hrs on 23 Oct 2018 

Date and time of bid opening 

(cover No. 2) 

: Will be intimated after bid opening (cover No 1) 

Para 9 Type of contract  :  The tender shall be based on IAFW – 2249 (General Conditions 

of contract) and IAFW 1779A with Sch ‘A’ (list of items of work) 

to be quoted by tenderer electronically in BOQ. 

 

Para 10 Office to be contacted for 

visit of site (s) 

: GE Panagarh 

Para 11 Name of CE 

Name of CWE 

Name of GE 

: 

: 

: 

HQ CE Kolkata Zone 

HQ CWE (S) Barrackpore 

GE Panagarh  
 

 

Contd… 

 
 
 



 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019        Srl Page No. 12 
 
 
Notes:- 
 

1. The Contractor enlisted in one class below ‘Eligibility Criteria’ given above may also apply and quoted 
the tender Accepting officer may consider such applications in the event of inadequate response from eligible 
class contractor. 
 
2. For submission of e-tender bidders are request to get themselves registered with 
www.defproc.gov.in website alongwith class- II/III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) issued by authorized CA 
under IT Act 2003. 
 
3. For complete details refer our website www.defproc.gov.in at CPP portal. 
 
4. Any change/ modification in the tender enquiry will be intimated through above mentioned website 
only Bidders are therefore requested to visit our website regularly to keep themselves updated. 
 
5. Application not accompanied by requisite value DD/Banker’s Cheque towards cost of tender shall not 
be considered price bid (Cover No. 2) received without EMD in original (if applicable as required) will not be 
operated.   
 
6. Full notice of tender IAFW – 2162 & enlistment criteria are available in all officers of MES and also on 
MES website.  
 
7. The bidders are also requested to upload copy of “PROVIDENT FUND CODE NUMBER” in additional to 
other documents which is a mandatory requirements, otherwise the tender shall be disqualified in “T” bid 
evaluation and his financial bid shall not be opened. 
 
8. Keeping in view the applicability of GST on all contracts. It is mandatory for the contractors to upload 
their “GST REGISTRATION NUMBER” along with the ‘T’ bid. This will be one of the criteria for qualifying in ‘T’ 
bid. Contractor, who does not upload GST Regn No. shall be disqualified in the ‘T’ bid evaluation and his 
Financial bid shall not be opened. 
 
 
 
 
8145/52/2018-19/  /E8 
 
 
 
Commander Works Engineers  (Suburb) 
Military Engineer Services 
PO – Barrackpore, Dist – 24 Pgns(N) 
Kolkata – 700120 (W.B) 

Offg DCWE (Contracts) 
for CWE (S) Barrackpore 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.defproc.gov.in/
http://www.defproc.gov.in/


 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019        Srl Page No. 13 
 

Annexure No. I 
 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR UN-ENLISTED CONTRACTORS 
 

1. EXPERIENCE  
 (a) Three works costing not less than Rs. 7.50 Lakh.  
    Or 
  Two works costing not less than Rs. 10.00 Lakh. 
    Or 
  One work costing not less than Rs. 20.00 Lakh  
    Or 

(b) Average annual turnover for last two consecutive years shall not less than Rs. 25.00 Lakh and 
one work costing not less than Rs. 7.50 Lakh. 

 

NOTE:  List of works executed by the contractor, Copy of work orders, completion certificate, audited balance 
sheet for last two consecutive years and performance report from the respective department shall be 
uploaded by the contractor at the time of submission of on-line bid. 
 

2.  FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS 
(a)   Solvent upto Rs 10.00 Lakh. 

Or 
Financially sound for engagement upto Rs 25.00 Lakh. 

(b)   Working capital not less than Rs 5.00 Lakh. 
 

NOTE:  Solvency and working capital certificate from a scheduled Bank as per format below shall be uploaded 
by the contractor at the time of submission of on -line bid. 
 

FORM OF SOLVENCY CERTIFICATE FROM A SCHEDULED BANK 
 

This is certified that to the best of our knowledge and information M/s/Shri/Smt_________________________ 
_______________ ________ having address __________________ a customer of our bank are/is respectable 
and can be considered solvent/financially sound for any engagement up to Rs _______________________ 
(Rupees_______ ___________________________________________________________). The certificate is 
issued without any guarantee or responsibility on the bank or any of the officers. 

 
 
 

(Signature) 
Name, No, Seal of Bank 

Note: In case of partnership firm, certificate to include names of all partners as recorded with the bank. 
 
 

FORM OF WORKING CAPITAL CERTIFICATE FROM A SCHEDULED BANK 
 

This is certified that M/s./Shri/Smt ____________________________________ having    address 
____________________ __________________________________________________________ has/have been  
maintaining a saving bank account/current account/fixed deposit account with this  branch of bank since 
_______________ and an amount not less than Rs 
______________________(Rupees____________________________________________________) has been 
available to the credit in his/her/their account Nos _____________ for the three months. The firm is enjoying 
overdraft/credit facility upto limit of Rs___________. 

 
 
(Signature) 

Name, No, Seal of Bank 

 

 

  



 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019       Serial Page No. 14 
 

Annexure ‘I’ (Contd) 
3.   ENGINEERING ESTABLISHMENT 

One graduate Engineer from a Government recognized institution. 
Or 

One diploma Engineer from Government recognized institution with minimum experience of 02 years. 
Note: Affidavit duly notarized indicating engagement of engineer by the contractor and consent of appointee 
along with pass certificate of engineer shall be uploaded by the contractor at the time of submission of on-
line bid.  
4.  LIMIT OF MINIMUM RESERVE/ASSETS (IMMOVABLE AND MOVABLE) 
 

Rs 08.00 Lakh – 80% of minimum reserve shall be in the form of immovable property. 
 

Note: Affidavit duly notarized indicating details of property held by the proprietor/Partners/Ltd Company and 
copy of valuation report reflecting ownership details carried out by the Govt registered valuer shall be 
uploaded by the contractor at the time of submission of online bid. The affidavit shall, inter-alia, include the 
followings:- 
 
 (a) That the immovable and movable property is free from mortgage, hypothecation or any other disputes 
and encumbrances and clearly belongs to the contractor. That the immovable property is free from any & 
encumbrances and clearly belongs to the contractor. 

Or 
*The immovable property has been mortgaged /hypothecated for Rs _____________Market value of 
immovable property as per valuation report No._______________ given by Registered valuer __________is 
Rs__________. Therefore balance market value of property   i.e. Rs________ (Market value minus mortgage 
value) is free from any /hypothecation. 
*To be deleted where not applicable. 
 
(b)  That the said immovable/movable property has not been shown for seeking enlistment of a sister concern 
in MES. 
 
(c)  That the said immovable property will not be sold, gifted or otherwise disposed off without prior 
intimation to the registering authority in MES. While giving such prior intimation, new affidavit for  alternate 
immovable property of value at least equal to minimum requirement as per scales alongwith valuation report 
from Registered value shall also be submitted; failing which provisional enlisting authority for the particular 
norm may take action as deemed fit till acquiring alternate immovable property. 
 
5.  T &P: The firm should give an affidavit duly notarized for the T& P held by them. 
 
6.  POLICE VERIFICATION 
Copy of police verification certificate (not older than 06 months) of proprietor/Partners/Directors from police 
authority of the area where registered office is located. Alternatively notarized copy of valid passport of 
proprietor/partners / each director can be submitted. 
 
7.  CERTIFICATE REGARDING NO RECOVERY OUTSTANDING IN ANY GOVT DEPARTMENT AND NOT BANNED / 
BLACK LISTED BY ANY GOVT DEPTT 
 
Affidavit duly notarized to this effect to be furnished. 
Note: Contractor shall upload copies of all the above documents prior to closing date of submission bid in the 
cover name as “Scan copy of DD i.e. cost of tender and EMD as applicable”. 

 



 

 

    

CA NO : CWE/PAN/52 OF 2018-2019        Srl Page No. 15 

 

Distributions:- 

 

1 HQ Chief Engineer Eastern Command 

Fort William, Kolkata – 21 

17 Employment Exchange, Salt Lake 

Kolkata- 700 064 

2 HQ CE Kolkata Zone, 

 Kolkata 19 

18 The Director General of Commercial 

Intelligence & Statics, Council House 

Street, Kol – 01 

3 Chief Engineer (AF) Shillong Zone, Elephant 

Falls Camp, shilong – 793009 

19 Chief Engineer, CPWD 

223/4A, AJC Bose Road  

Kolkata – 700 014 

4 Chief Engineer Siliguri Zone, 

Distt – Jalpaiguri (W.B), Pin – 734 318 

20 CE OFB Kolkata 

5 Chief Engineer A&N Zone, Port Blair – 744101 21 Calcutta Corporation, 5 5N Banerjee 

Road, Kolkata -57 

6 CE (Army) Shillong Zone, Spreads Eagle Falls, 

Shillong - 793011 

22 CE Eastern Railway, 17, Netaji Subhas 

Road, Kolkata – 700 001 

7 MES Builder Association of India (Regd) 

Kolkata Branch 

C/O Surendra Sales Corporation  

9 Ezra Street, Kol – 01 

23 M/s Infocircles 

4, Ganesh Chandra Avenue 

Kolkata – 13 

8 MES Builders Association of India (Regd) 

Siliguri Branch, 2 nd Floor 

Sevoke Road (Opp to Canara Bank Building ) 

Siliguri – 734 401 

24 CESE Railway, 11 Garden Reach Road, 

Kolkata - 49 

9 Hony General Secretary MES 

Builder Association of India  

Flat No. 807, Sahyog, 58 Nehru Place 

New Delhi - 19   

25 GM Metro Rail Bhawan, 23A, 11 Nehru 

Road, Kolkata 

10 MES Builders Welfare Association  

14, Circular Garden Reach Road 

Kol – 23 

26 SBI, Kidderpore/ Moninpore/ Alipore/ 

Fort Willam Kolkata/ Barrackpore  

11 Construction Industry Development Council  

801 (8th floor) Hamkud Chambers, 89 Nehru 

Place 

New Delhi-  19 

27 CWE Kolkata 

12 CIDC WEB Construction Industries 

Development Council, 

801 (8th floor) Hemkunt Chambers 89 Nehru 

Palce, New Delhi – 19 

28 CWE(P) Kolkata  

13 GE Barrackpore 29 GE Alipore 

14 GE Panagarh 30 GE(C) Kolkata  

15 GE(N) Kolkata 31 GE(S) Kolkata  

16 GE(P) Panagarh 32 GE Fort William  

 


